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Unbounded Devotion

UNBOUNDED DEVOTION

FAR

One who sings Bhajans at night, receives Saint’s
Grace. If a devotee is singing Ram-Dhun at
night, ‘The entire world on one side, my Ram
alone on one side’*, (ARl gFAT S8 U,
W] IE ABA 5D _

URI|) if someone
in the Celestial
Sphere hears, then
the singer receives
blessings. Even a
moment of Saint’s
Grace is far more
than a lifetime’s
spiritual attainment.

For a B.A. or M.A,,
examination you
give maximum
time. But not for
worshipping Shree

Ram. Use vyour
ability to think.
Prabhu Ram’s

Grace is not easy to
obtain; it manifests
only after enormous striving. Take to incessant
ceaseless Sadhna. Sit for Dhyaan, with deep
reverence. Meditate when it is peaceful all
round. The sentiment should be noble. Devote
maximum time for this when it is serene.
Akhand Jap should also be done by the striving
Sadhak. Unceasing Jap over a period of time is
rewarded by spiritual experiences, so has been
ordained. ‘When there is Unbounded Devotion
towards God, then salvation is imminent. Do
not worry about death. This is a Promise to
the devotee, so says the Almighty. This maxim
of the Lord has been established and trusted.
Then, where is the scope for doubt in this?

An educated person is often not contented.
Reason being, desires have increased manifold
which are impossible to fulfil. Humans do not
have conviction left. The religious sphere is also
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dynamic, unsteady. This is the reason why the
Glories of God are not able to manifest. God
does indeed rescue, but only when our devotion
is unbounded, undistracted by any desire. When
mind-intellect
get immersed in
the Almighty, the
Sadhak experiences
God’s Proximity in
his  consciousness
even while living
in this subjective
world. The bumble-
bee comes from
faraway forest and
alights on the Lotus,
but the frog living in
the pool is unable to
reach the Lotus.

Unbounded
devotion is an

elevated state. It
'y comes after much
spiritual  practice.

After arriving at God’s Threshold, it does not
behove one to go round knocking on other
doors. Unbounded devotion is the highest form
of Bhakti; it is Supreme. Unbounded devotion
itself is Para-Vidya (Divine Knowledge). In
Narad Bhakti Sutras, it is stated: 'There should
be Supreme Love for God.' Sage Patanjali has
said, ‘Yajjapastadarthabhaavanam’. God who
is propitiated again and again, starts showering
His Grace on that Sadhak. All scriptures
repeat this in one voice. Therefore, practice
unbounded devotion. Salvation is assured.
Study the characteristics of an unbounded
devotee expounded in the Twelfth Chapter of
the Gita. Learn by heart and assimilate them in
your life. Then you shall reap the rewards.

(T8 391 Held: 3= Hfad, ya= UIgy, Y& 329-330
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Question: Maharajji, | am unable to control my thoughts and actions. This bothers me. Please can
you tell me what my purpose in this world is? Please advise me

R S S R A T

3 - e, O oo o S R I . — T m wv s T . L - = - T ow mDn ot s -l
B el R B S S R R I - T i mmvam T = Ey 1-"‘—'*--'"-‘_"_‘}-‘--":«
M 8 B Bete Bl b o w et pr mdmee e =g el T g

Fo oz e e b e A e L . 'f:"‘""l‘ 2= - PR T

F""‘"]""'"‘" - A . S R r_—q-L:-L-__: —_—

S anw

[ I _— ._p-..-l"-j A = ey el i —-— j — e {._ﬁ L =
- S L R g .. — o 2. L= - 1.,_..--._.3...-Ln-..r-_.. P L
L Y - e A - wk Fawmrk P - 4 e—a L o e
- 3—..---@_..-..—.'-' B e IR 3 —_———— e . 'c'—.j
P I i-.,.._l‘..T...u.L P A .-ﬁ.-lJ.-:..lM‘-t_t“ '!--.P-n.-p-\_ =0 o =D

I‘Jv"!-"-ll-rv e B

lm loar e, e — e wa g B oy B bk e e o s 3 ~ 'h"\--ﬁ-_:b P i....._,
.-ﬂ_-fjﬂ--'--'._-:._ ey o B N e b e waa
CIETIEN S 0
= -e it Nl o Am - — b mea ) s el

ks e T e e g £ LR i i, & Ao a My

"‘—H:% N - o  meme w2

Rl S S L d —l._.l.-J o -

A -—t = w1 L~
Al e o e, —_ -3

v =

9o : WERTS Sfl, %1 v fIaRi iR &+ W oIy 78 2| I8 919 J3 W= N 2
F1 39 1 qa1 Ahd & fb YA § AR Slas &1 ST9 T § P HUA AFEEH B |
IO FERTS Sft @ 99" 917 ofF IW | 7 9 B 6 o adl | 9 oW # g, oA o
g @ 980 g Sl B 39 UGR, faaR Wt 9 aRd € WReg oI AN B W & | 79 @1 9
3R ufdd B & folv 99 3R &9 &_d IR |

W9 BT I THAMSRY A B HRAT 2 dlfd HATT TV I &1 391 IRIAR 3R g1
% fIU #R 9 IR Ao 90 & &S I GA R gD | AT, G, A | 39w orchid &
el o | |fgs @1 foen fby iR 4% gaqa 4 8 Hifd snue! 9fds arue adq= wR gl
AR Fxar 2

FH AR 2| B 91 & fog § 7 b WRg 4 & folg | M AW B HuT 9 I3 3R e
U1 R BT ARG 9 el | 79, T9 3R HH D1 U=l DI YT PR Dl &% G DIRMET HAl
RY | g8 Mg F BT FAUF I S ]!

(TR gor1aT &t HeRTT il & I WH 997 U AIEd o gu o )

ok e

I AIfeed, SiHasy 2018 11



& Ted

THE STORY OF DHRUV

Once upon a long there was an emperor by the
name of Uttanpad who ruled over a vast and
powerful empire. His subjects were happy and the
kingdom was prosperous. Like many other kings,
Uttanpad had a large family. He had two wives
named Queen Suruchi and Queen Suniti. They
both had one son each: Queen Suruchi’s son was
named Uttam and Queen Suniti’s son was Dhruv.
Of the two wives, the King favoured Suruchi and
her son Uttam.

One day when young Dhruv went to the palace to
visit his father, he saw Uttam sitting on his father’s
lap. Since he loved his father dearly, Dhruv too
wanted to gain his affection. He ran and tried to
sit beside his brother. Seeing this Queen Suruchi
was very angry and jealous. She shouted loudly at
Dhruv: “You are not worthy of sitting on the King’s
lap. That is the place of my son. The son of Queen
Suniti can not have such a place. Leave the joys of
the palace and go and seek God. You do not have
any place in the palace.

Shocked and deeply hurt at his step-mother’s rude
words and unfair attitude, Dhruv started to weep
bitterly. Unable to tolerate the pain he ran out of
the palace hall to seek his own mother. Queen
Suniti hugged the young child and tried hard to
console her son. ‘Mother, | do not wish to stay at
home anymore. | will seek God and leave all worldly
desires. There is nothing left for me here. | will seek
only one refuge - that of the Almighty!, he wept
to his mother. Upon hearing her dear son Queen
Suniti guided him to seek God’s Grace which, she
explained is unsurpassed in the whole world and
above all worldly things.

Dhruv now left the luxury of the royal palace and
went to the deep forests to meditate in search
of the Almighty. On the way he met Sage Narada
who, upon seeing such a young boy, was worried
about how he would manage alone in the dense
forests. “You are just a small child and the forest
is full of dangerous animals. How will you bear the
winter’s cold and summer heat? Go back home,”
he advised Dhruv. However, Dhruv was determined
to search for God and replied: “Oh Saint! even at
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the cost of my life and in the face of all the rigours
of the forest, | will prove myself worthy to sit in the
lap of the King, by undergoing great penance and
pleasing God.” Sage Narada tried hard to persuade
Dhruv to return to the comforts of the palace
but was unable to convince him. Dhruv’s intense
devotion and strong determination pleased Sage
Narada Muni who now taught him how to practice
penance and taught him the mantras.

Dhruv stood on one leg and started praying lovingly
to God. So absorbed did he become in his penance
that the difficulties of forest life did not affect him
at all. He had only one goal — to please and meet
God. Many months passed like this.

Finally Dhruv’s prayers were answered. Lord Vishnu
who was delighted with his devotion appeared
before Dhruv : ‘l am pleased with your devotion, my
child. Tell me, what do you wish?, the Lord asked
the young boy. ‘Oh God! | wish for your blessings
and to spread love all across,” Dhruv replied.All
your wishes shall be fulfilled my child,” promised
Lord Vishnu. Soon after this He disappeared.

Dhruv had achieved his goal. Not only had he
pleased God but he had even met Him. Dhruv
decided that it was now time to return home. As
he reached the palace, the King welcomed him
fondly. Full honours and respect were given to him
upon arrival.

Even Queen Suruchi, his step mother, regretted
her behaviour towards Dhruv and now hugged and
welcomed him home. Her son also welcomed him.
Dhruv became everybody’s favourite. A few years
later, he was crowned Emperor of the kingdom and
he served people with love and dedication.

Till today Dhruv is remembered by everyone for his
strong determination. God graced him with eternal
status in the heavens. Even today we know him as
the Dhruv (immovable) star, the Pole (North) star.
We can still see Dhruv every night shining in the
sky. If you have not yet seen him, you must do so
tonight!

(Drawn from 'Bhakti Prakash’, pp. 351-353.) m
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AN W I o HERIS & fator faw
P IUART H AT I o |

BIAAYR, PRI UG H 18 9 19 TIwR
P 31 e gen w@w @ m feH 41
gl o A el g B |

qIfORIR, ALIYSY | 24 ¥ 27 FAIHR dH A
I AT AT T ORI 313 fdadl |
AT ST U8 B |

H3M, O] 9 HWR H 3 fAq=R &1 P
feaeiia gen weaw o /| 97 afaai =
T I8 U8 B |

Svuid, AgUeY H 3 feagmR @1 faRw
AN bl Yd Jaa DI ARG g3l
ST geanq 355 el = AW Slel T g
Eall

AR, oA H 5 foq=R &1 faery
AN bl Yd Jaa DI AT Gl
e gwarq 142 afdadi = AW e 989
Eall
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o TIENMEIE, HOUCSY H 8 faHwR @ fawry 3rgcarell el Td Faed ® SURI AH
3TN Hablds Qd Yaa Bl AT gall et g3 |
fored wean 367 ARl 7 T Qe TET o gtEn F 31 RawR @R swaah
Eall HDIdd U Ygad B Ao fhar I,
o foceht 3N THERVM H oTR(ER Td fewwR # e | & ISR 9 el g8 |
|ATifed FAT & geAq 58 AREA 4 TH o g, R § 31 Rawr @1 e
<leil e B | SRgaafl Fal Qd Yaad &1 AR fban
o A, RIOM ¥ 9 9 10 TR @1 A T ST AH AT & SURTT A el g8 |
S el T o R 19 AT T iRy, dome 3§ 31 REwR 31 1 Rad
A el TE B | Gl AT B AR B mn f5ed ™
o XA, TR ¥ 16 9 17 feq=R @I &l feadg e gs |
el [T o R 279 @RI W fmiodie sikmeRo @ gifa

T B DI |

o AR Mg IRATEA (3TGeallTol) ToTald
o YOIMYY, ToM9 # 23 9 24 fwwR @1 @ AT, ALYSY H SRR &I 07 S
feaia gol AT BT AR fbar @, STR®T B T

FOTerd 24 F¥FIR I T el g | o IFRUIEH, FEAYRY § ARHIRVH I {0
o TGN, WY W H 25 fAwwR @ fawy B oNg A BN A ST R | m

Irgyfa

| am an Australian and | am not of Indian origin. | have recently attended a Satsang at Shree
Ram Sharnam at Sydney.

The experience of spending two days at the Satsang was profound to both me and my
husband. We were very grateful to be involved and learned a great deal. This experience
deepened our understanding of this faith and the role of Guru and the Grace he provides.
We now chant ‘Ram Naam’ on each day. My husband chants while cycling to and from work
and me throughout the day as opportunity allows. We listen together to recorded chanting
prior to retiring for the night. Our lives flow better and the stress of day to day demands is
more manageable. | have also introduced the ‘Ram Naam’ to my students. My husband also
had a divine vision from Param Pujniya Shree Prem ji Maharaj.

14 9 |ifed, SFas! 2018



Calendar

& e

Sadhna Satsang Naam Deeksha in Other Centres
( January to December 2018) (January to December 2018)
Indore 12 to 15 January Friday to Monday 01-Jan Monday Petlawad
Hansi 2 to 5 February Friday to Monday 02-Jan Tuesday Thaandla
Haridwar 13 to 16 March Tuesday to Friday 03-Jan Wednesday Banswara(Rajasthan)
Haridwar 27 March to 1 April Tuesday to Sunday 04-Jan Thursday Anjana(Rajasthan)
Haridwar 30 June to 3 July Saturday to Tuesday 05-Jan Friday Kushalgarh(Rajasthan)
Haridwar 22 to 27 July Sunday to Friday 06-Jan Saturday Bolasa(MP)
Haridwar 30 Sept. to 3rd Oct. | Sunday to Wednesday 07-Jan Sunday Jhabua
(;':r:g\\ganri) 10 to 19 October Wednesday to Friday ﬁj:: SFJdea;Iy lrl]t:?srie
Haridwar 11 to 14 November | Sunday to Wednesday 28-Jan sunday Pilibanga
Gwalior 23 to 26 November Friday to Monday 10-Feb Saturday Naamroop (Assam)
11-Feb Sunday Tinsukia(Assam)
Open Satsang 22-Feb Thursday Bansgahan(MP)
(January to December 2018) SEireD Sunday Bilaspur(HP)
Jhabua 7 to 9 January Sunday to Tuesday 27-Feb Tuesday Rattangarh(Rajasthan)
Pilibanga 27 to 28 January Saturday to Sunday 11-Mar Sunday Ahmedabad
Bilaspur 23 to 25 Feburary Friday to Sunday 01-Apr Sunday Mandi(HP)
Rattangarh 26 to 27 Feb Monday to Tuesday 14-Apr Saturday Jawali(HP)
Delhi (Holi) 28 Feb to 2 March Wednesday to Friday 15-Apr Sunday Bhareri(HP)
Jhasgzimzun 17 to 26 March Saturday to Monday 18-Apr Wednesday Alampur(HP)
27-May Sunday Chambhi(HP)
Mandi DAy Sk 09-Jun Saturday Kishatwar(J&K)
Jawali Lm0 Saturday 10-Jun Sunday Bhadarwah(J& K)
Bhareri L Sunday 16-Jun Saturday Manali (HP)
Alampur 18-Apr Wednesday 30-June Saturday USA
Manali 14 to 16 June Thursday to Saturday 12-Aug Sunday Rohtak
U.S.A. 28 to 30 June Thursday to Saturday 16-Sep Sunday REwEr
Delhi 28 to 29 July Saturday to Sunday 23-Sep Sunday ERT
Rohtak 11 to 12 August Saturday to Sunday 30-Sep Sunday Sydney
Rewari 15 to 16 September Saturday to Sunday 07-Oct Sunday Gurdaspur
Jammu 21 to 23 September Friday to Sunday 21-Oct Sunday Hisar
Sydney 29 to 30 September Saturday to Sunday 04-Nov Sunday Pathankot
Gurdaspur 5 to 7 October Friday to Sunday 18-Nov Sunday Kapurthala
Hisar 20 to 21 October Saturday to Sunday 09-Dec Sunday Bhiwani
Pathankot 3 to 4 November Saturday to Sunday 11-Dec Tuesday Bhopal
Kapurthala 17 to 18 November Saturday to Sunday 16-Dec Sunday Surat
Bhiwani 8 to 9 December Saturday to Sunday 25-Dec Tuesday Dewas
Surat 15 to 16 December Saturday to Sunday 30-Dec Sunday Sujanpur
Sujanpur 29 to 30 December Saturday to Sunday

Purnima (January to December 2018)

Naam Deeksha in Shree Ram Sharnam, Delhi 2 January Tuesday
(January to December 2018) 31 January Wednesday
21 January Sunday 11.00 AM 1 March Thursday
18 February Sunday 11.00 AM 31 March Saturday
18 March Sunday 11.00 AM 30 April Monday
15 April Sunday 10:30 AM 29 May Tuesday
27 May Sunday 10:30 AM 28 June Thursday
27 July Friday 4 .00 PM 27 July Friday
26 August Sunday 10:30 AM 26 August Sunday
23 September Sunday 10:30 AM 25 September Tuesday
21 October Sunday 10:30 AM 24 October Wednesday
11 November Sunday 11.00 AM 23 November Friday
30 December Sunday 11.00 AM D December Saturday
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